DEDICATION OF UPPER LAKE AND LOWER LAKE FOR FISHING ONLY The Board of Trustees of the Village of Merrillan do ordain as follows:

SECTION I. It is declared the policy of the Village of Merrillan that the Upper and Lower lakes shall be dedicated for fishing only and related activities.

SECTION 2. No person, firm or corporation shall operate, rent or loan for operation on Upper and Lower Lakes, located in the Village of Merrillan, any boat or vessel having a motor or engine with a horsepower rating in excess of five (5) horsepower.

SECTION 3. No person under twelve (12) years of age shall operate or be permitted to operate a motor boat of more than five (5) horsepower unless there is an adult in such boat. The owner of the boat shall be held to have violated this section if he knowingly permits or suffers any such operation, or rents or loans to any such minor a boat having a motor of more than five (5) horsepower.

SECTION 4. No water skiing or boat racing shall be allowed in Upper and Lower Lakes, located in the Village of Merrillan.

## SECTION 5. Severability.

The provisions of this ordinance shall be deemed severable, and it is expressly declared that the Village Board would have passed the other provisions of this ordinance irrespective of whether or not one or more provisions may be declared invalid, and if any provision of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held Invalid, the remainder of the ordinance and tile application of such provisions to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

## SECTION 6. Penalties.

Any person, firm or corporation who shall violate, permit or allow anyone to violate any section of this or¬dinance, shall upon conviction thereof be punished by a fine of not to exceed Fifteen (\$15.00) Dollars, together with the costs of prosecution, and in addition to said fine and costs, may be imprisoned In the County Jail not to exceed six(6) days.

## SECTION 7. Effective Date:

(a) This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and posting as provided by law.

(b) The village clerk is directed to file a copy of this ordinance with the Wisconsin Conservation Commission in Madison, Wisconsin.

Dated: June 16 1969 Passed: June 16, 149 Posted: June 20 1969